51700-18
Portable pH Meter
Instruction Manual
© Hach Company, 1999, 2000. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A. hm/dk 3/99 1ed
ap/dk 2/00 rev3
TRADEMARKS OF HACH COMPANY
2
TABLE OF CONTENTS

35
36
HOW TO ORDER
By Telephone: By Mail:
6:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. MST Hach Company
Monday through Friday P.O. Box 389
(800) 227-HACH Loveland, Colorado 80539-0389
(800-227-4224) U.S.A.
By FAX: Ordering information by E-mail:
(970) 669-2932 orders@hach.com
Information Required
Technical and Customer Service (U.S.A. only)
Hach Technical and Customer Service Department personnel
are eager to answer questions about our products and their use.
Specialists in analytical methods, they are happy to put their
talents to work for you. Call 1-800-227-4224 or E-mail
techhelp@hach.com.
International Customers
Hach maintains a worldwide network of dealers and distributors.
To locate the representative nearest you, send E-mail to
intl@hach. com or
In Canada:
Hach Sales & Service Canada Ltd.; Manitoba, Canada
Telephone: (204) 632-5598; FAX: (204) 694-5134
• Hach account number (if available) • Billing address
• Your name and phone number • Shipping address
• Purchase order number • Catalog number
• Brief description or model number • Quantity
call (970) 669-3050.
37
REPAIR SERVICE
38
WARRANTY
Hach warrants the meter against defective materials or
workmanship for three years from the date of shipment. The
Docking station has a one year warranty from the date of
shipment.
39
HACH COMPANY
WORLD HEADQUARTERS
P.O. Box 389
Loveland, Colorado 80539-0389
Telephone: (970) 669-3050
FAX: (970) 669-2932
FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, PRICE INFORMATION AND ORDERING:
Call 800-227-4224
Contact the HACH office or distributor serving you.
In the U.S.A. -
Outside the U.S.A. -
On the Worldwide Web - ; E-mail -
toll-free